Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
agenda

Date: Thursday 3rd February 2022
Time: 2.30 pm
The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF -
Venue:
Aylesbury
Membership:

M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Gaster,
R Khan, R Newcombe, G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite

Webcasting notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings,
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning
team — devcontrol.av@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. Please refer to the Guide to Public
Speaking at Planning Committee here.



mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:devcontrol.av@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577

Agenda Item Page No

1 Apologies

2 Minutes 3-4
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 9th
December 2021.

3 Declarations of interest

Applications

4 20/02611/A0P - Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, 5-80
Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS

5 21/04555/APP - Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse 81-92
Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)
To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits on 2" March if
required.

7 Date of the Next Meeting

34 March 2022

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.

For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.



Agenda Item 2

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
minutes

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on
Thursday 9 December 2021 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road,
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:54pm.

Members present

M Rand (Chairman), ABond, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Khan,
G Smith and D Thompson

Agenda ltem

1 Apologies
Councillors Brown, Gaster, Newcombe and Waite gave their apologies.

Councillor Bond sat as the substitute for Councillor Waite.

2 Minutes
Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14% September, 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

3 Declarations of interest
Councillor Caffrey declared a personal interest as a local Ward Member. However,
he confirmed that he was not predetermined on the application.

Councillor Collins declared a personal interest as the skip hiring company involved in
the application operated from within his Ward. However, he was not predetermined
on the application.

4 CM/0037/21 - Building 214 (Waste Recycling Facility at Hangar 5 and on
Surrounding Land) Westcott Venture Park, Westcott, HP18 0XB
Proposal
Continuation of the development at Hangar 5 and on adjoining land at variance to
conditions 6 (Vehicle Movements) and 11 (Waste Throughput) attached to planning
permission CM/0022/19, to increase vehicle movements and the annual waste
throughput limit.

.
Page 3



Speakers
Parish Council: Jo Hooper — Westcott PC

Supporter: Lianne Stevens
Agent: Alison Crooks
Local Members: ClIr Paul Irwin, Clir Ashley Waite

It was proposed by Councillor Thompson and Seconded by Councillor Chapple OBE
Resolved:

That application CM/0037/21 be deferred and delegated to officers for approval,
subject to the agreement of a S106 to secure vehicle routing.

Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)
Resolved:

That in the event that it was necessary to arrange site visits in respect of the agenda
for the meeting on Thursday 6th January 2022, these would take place on

Wednesday 5™ January 2022.

Date of the Next Meeting
6t January 2022 at 2:30pm.

Page 4



] Agenda I:[em 4 ]
Buckinghamshire Council

www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to Buckinghamshire Council — Central Area Planning

Committee Report

Application Number:

Proposal:

Site location:

Applicant:
Case Officer:

Ward affected:

Parish-Town Council:

Valid date:
Determination date:

Recommendation:

20/02611/A0P

Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together
with associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane
together with means of access only to be determined following
demolition of existing buildings on Land to the east and west of Rabans
Lane. Full planning application for erection of 7,500m2 of B2/B8
floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close

Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS

Aylesbury Vale Estates LLP
Gary Murphy

AYLESBURY NORTH WEST
AYLESBURY

10 August 2020

15 April 2021

The recommendation is that the application be deferred and delegated
to the Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to
the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure the matters
set out in the report, subject to the receipt of no new material
representations, and the conditions as proposed and any other
considered appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the
application to be refused

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration

1.1 The application is submitted as a hybrid proposal comprising of the following elements;

e Qutline planning application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together with

associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane with means of access

only to be determined, on land to the east and west of Rabans Lane. All other

detailed matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping) are reserved.

e Full planning application for the erection of 7,500m2 of B2/B8 floorspace together

with means of access from Rabans Close on land to the west of Rabans Lane.

Page 5


http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

1.2

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

following demolition of existing buildings on land to the east and west of Rabans Lane.

Key considerations include; arrangement of uses and loss of employment land, affordable
housing provision, highways safety and impact on the network, amenity of future and
existing residents, conformity with VALP site allocation policy D-AYL115.

The proposed development will positively contribute to the housing stock generally and
the on-going need for new homes, including making a positive contribution towards
affordable housing provision and the Council’s housing requirements, helping to create
mixed and balanced communities.

There would be economic benefits in terms of the creation of jobs associated with the
proposed B2/B8 floorspace (and the net increase in B2/B8 floorspace), these economic
benefits outweigh any harm resulting from the loss of employment floorspace, as a direct
consequence of 1 Rabans Lane being demolished. Further jobs would be created from the
construction phase of development, and the future employees / residents of the
development would also increase expenditure in the local economy, these represent
additional economic benefits.

Proposed site access arrangements
[...]
entionally left blank



] Agenda I:[em 5 ]
Buckinghamshire Council

www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to Buckinghamshire Council — Central Area Planning

Committee

Application Number: 21/04555/APP

Proposal: Removal of condition 10, 11, 14 relating to permission 12/02849/ADC
(Variation of Condition 10 of planning permission 12/01733/ADC to
extend the period of temporary permission for a further 3 years from
1st April 2013 to continue use of access and exit arrangements)

Site location: Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF

Applicant: Mrs Simone Williams

Case Officer: Helen Fadipe

Ward affected: AYLESBURY NORTH WEST

Parish-Town Council: AYLESBURY

Valid date: 24 November 2021

Determination date: 19.01.2021

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration

1.1 This application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended) and it seeks removal of conditions 10, 11 and 14 of the planning permission
12/02849/ADC relating to the access and exit arrangements from the Council’s Gateway
Offices and associated highway works.

1.2 It is considered that in the light of the highway improvement works currently being
undertaken and nearing completion on Gatehouse Road and Gatehouse Way, as a result of
the new supermarket development, the requirement for compliance with conditions 10, 11
and 14 of the planning permission 12/02849/ADC has now been superseded.

1.3 This application is being reported to the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning
Committee because Buckinghamshire Council is the applicant as set out in the Council’s
constitution.

1.4 Recommendation — The removal of the three conditions would not result in a form of
development that would conflict with VALP and the NPPF and would not result in undue
harm. It is recommended therefore that the application to remove conditions 10, 11, 14


http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

relating to permission 12/02849/ADC be approved and the conditions which still are
relevant to the development be reapplied.

Description of Proposed Development

The site comprises a four storey and three storey office building (The Gateway) and
associated parking located on the corner of Gatehouse Road and Bicester Road. The land to
the south and west of the building is currently used for temporary car parking, having
previously been occupied by part 1, part 2, part 3 office and warehouse buildings. The car
park is accessed from Gatehouse Road with a separate ingress and egress with left turn
only back unto Gatehouse. The car park has 102 parking spaces.

To the west lies a car garage and other commercial development. On the opposite side of
Gatehouse Road lies the new Sainsbury’s supermarket with multi storey offices and mixed-
use development further down the road towards the railway station.

This S73 application seeks removal of conditions 10, 11 and 14 from implemented planning
permission 12/02849/ADC relating to the access and exit arrangements and related
highway works. There are no changes to the previously approved plans, as the
development has been commenced, many of the conditions have been satisfied.

Planning permission reference 12/02849/ADC relates to “Variation of Condition 10 of
planning permission 12/01733/ADC to extend the period of temporary permission for a
further 3 years from 1st April 2013 to continue use of access and exit arrangements”.

Condition 10 of 12/02849/ADC states:

‘That on or before 15 April 2016, the arrangement for accessing and exiting the car park
shall return to those shown on drawing no B0894500/Phi/001 Rev 1. Prior to the expiry of
the temporary permission hereby approved, details of the off site highway works shown in
principle on drawing B0894500/Phi/001 Rev 1, which includes the widening of gatehouse
Way to provide two lanes on approach to the junction with Gatehouse Road, f
[...]
 storey office building, formation of new access
and associated parking. Approved 02 February 2009

08/B2886/NON - Non-material amendment to outline planning approval
08/02886/ADC - Rearrangement of stair cores and reduction in building footprint,
minor revision to western elevation, footprint reduction by approximately 246 sqm.
Approved 12 October 2010

09/00314/ADC - Use of land as temporary car park. Approved, 30 March 2009.
Permission expired on 1st June 2011

10/02152/ADC - Approval of reserved matters of scale, external appearance and
landscaping pursuant to outline permission 08/02886/ADC - Erection of new three
storey office building, formation of new access and associated parking. Approved 04
January 2011

10/A2152/Non - Non-material amendment to planning approval 10/02152/ADC -
Relocation of solar PV array. Approved 17 May 2012

11/00833/ADC - Continued use of land as temporary car park. Approved, 30 March
2011. The permission expired 31 March 2013

11/02396/ADC - Variation of condition 6, 14 and 16 of planning permission
08/02886/ADC. Approved 02 February 2012.

12/00400/ADC - Variation of Condition 8 and 9 of planning permission
11/02396/ADC to vary the access arrangements to temporary car park for a
temporary period. Approved 22 March 2012. Temporary Access arrangement to
end by April 2013

12/01733/ADC - Variation of Condition 8 12/00400/ADC to vary the access
arrangements to the temporary car park for a temporary period

12/02849/ADC - Variation of Condition 10 of planning permission 12/01733/ADC to
extend the period of temporary permission for a further 3 years from 1st April 2013
to continue use of access and exit arrangements.

16/01391/ADC Variation of Condition 10 of planning permission 12/02849/ADC to
extend the period of temporary permission for a further 5 years from 1st April 2016
to continue use of access and exit arrangements. Withdrawn

4.0 Representations

Page 84



4.1 Aylesbury Town Council - No Objections

5.0 Policy Considerations an
[...]
ore this Committee seeks to remove conditions, 10, 11 and 14
of the planning permission 12/02849/ADC relating to the access and exit arrangements and
highway works.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 56 states that conditions should
be kept to a minimum and only imposed where they are necessary, relevant to planning
and the development being permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other
aspects.

Planning Conditions 10, 11 and 14 required the applicant to undertake highway works at
the A41 Gatehouse Road / Gatehouse Way Junction. In summary these highway works
required the widening of Gatehouse Way to provide two lanes on the Gatehouse Way
approach to the junction and other associated works. The new Sainsbury’s / A41
Gatehouse Road / Gatehouse Way Signalised Junction has now been constructed and has
recently been brought into operation. The newly installed highway layout associated with
that Sainsbury’s development includes a single lane and two lane highway on the
Gatehouse Way approach to the junction, which was approved by the Highway Authority.

With Sainsbury’s implementing their Highway strategy, the reasons for imposing
conditions, 10, 11 and 14 of the planning permission 12/02849/ADC relating to the access
and exit arrangements and associated highway works has fallen away. Although there are
slight differences between the current newly installed layout and that envisaged under
planning application 12/02849/ADC the overall package of works overcomes previous

Page 86



highway concerns raised in the locality with regard to access and exit arrangements from
the council car park.

5.15 Because of the physical changes to the Highway layout that have recently taken place the
Highways Officer has confirmed that there is no longer a requirement for works to be
carried out in accordance with the plan reference B0894500/Phi/001 Rev 1 attached to
permission 12/02849/ADC; nor is it necessary to provide further details of any future

[...]
e character and amenity of areas supersedes the
AVDLP policies. Having regard to VALP policies BE3 of the VALP, the proposal to remove
conditions 10, 11 and 14 would have no greater harm in terms of residential amenity, than
that which has already been considered previously.

6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment

6.1 This section brings together the assessment that has so far been set out in order to weigh
and balance relevant planning considerations in order to reach a conclusion on the
application.

6.2 In determining the planning application, section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 requires that proposals be determined in accordance with the
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In addition, Section
143 of the Localism Act amends Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act relating
to the determination of planning applications and states that in dealing with planning
applications, the authority shall have regard to:

a. Provision of the development plan insofar as they are material,

b. Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the application (such as
CIL if applicable), and,

c. Any other material considerations

6.3 As set out above it is considered that the proposed development would accord with
development plan policies BE3, T5, T6, Appendix B (Parking Standards).

6.4 Local Planning Authorities, when making decisions of a strategic nature, must have due
regard, through the Equalities Act, to reducing the inequalities which may result from
socio-economic disadvantage. In this instance, it is not considered that this proposal would
disadvantage any sector of society to a harmful extent].

6.5 Human Rights — None

7.0 Working with the applicant / agent

Page 88



7.1

7.2

7.3

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019) the Council approach decision-taking
in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals
focused on so
[...]
thority would have no objection to the retention of the
existing access arrangements onto the A41 Gatehouse Road for access to the existing car park.
These access arrangements have been incorporated into the new Sainsbury’s Junction layout and
the continued use of the accesses is considered acceptable. The Highway Authority would not
however support an intensification of these accesses, and any future development should be served
off Gatehouse Way via the new Sainsbury’s Junction.

The Highway Authority has no objection to removal of planning conditions 10, 11 and 14 of the
planning permission 12/02849/ADC relating to the access and exit arrangements and highway
works.

Page 91



APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale — this map is indicative only

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456

Page 92



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 20/02611/AOP - Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	7.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	8.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	9.0 Recommendation

	5 21/04555/APP - Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Thursday 3 February 2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.03 pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, P Cooper, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), 
G Smith, D Thompson, A Bond and F Mahon 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Councillors Brown, Collins, Gaster, Khan and Waite gave apologies. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 9th December 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 20/02611/AOP - Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, 

Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS 
 Proposal: 

 
Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together with associated 
parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane together with means of access only 
to be determined following demolition of existing buildings on Land to the east and 
west of Rabans Lane. Full planning application for erection of 7,500m2 of B2/B8 
floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Newcombe, Seconded by Councillor Rand and  
 
resolved: 
 
that application 20/02611/AOP be deferred for consideration at a subsequent 



 

 

meeting of the committee, to allow adequate time for officers to examine 
information received following the publication of the Case Officer’s report. 
 

5 21/04555/APP - Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF 

 Removal of condition 10, 11, 14 relating to permission 12/02849/ADC (Variation of 
Condition 10 of planning permission 12/01733/ADC to extend the period of 
temporary permission for a further 3 years from 1st April 2013 to continue use of 
access and exit arrangements). 
 
Speakers: 
None 
 
It was Proposed by Councillor Cooper, Seconded by Councillor Thompson and  
 
resolved: 
 
that the application to remove conditions 10, 11, 14 relating to permission 
12/02849/ADC be approved and the conditions which still are relevant to the 
development be reapplied. 
 

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 The Chairman confirmed that any necessary site visits for applications prior to their  

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would occur on 2nd 
March. 
 

7 Date of the Next Meeting 
 Thursday 3rd March, 2022. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


